

1. District: Kakching

PS: Arong Nongmaikhong Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 07(07)2025 ARG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 18/07/2025 at 11:30 am

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	Arms	27 Arms Act.	
2	UA(P) A. Act	13 U A(P) A. Act	
	UA(P) A. Act	20 U A(P) A. Act	

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Friday

Date From: 18/07/2025 Date to: 18/07/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 09:32 am

. Time To: 09:32 am

(b) Information received at PS: 18/07/2025 Time: 11:30 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 12

Date & Time: 18/07/2025 at 11:30 am

4. Type of Information:-Written

5. Place of occurrence:

- 1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: South East from PS, about 15 Km(s) Beat No.:
  - (b) Address:- Chingjao island, Kakching District, Manipur.
  - (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:
- 6. Complainant/information:
  - (a) Name: S. Ojit Singh
  - (b) Father's/Husband's Name: Soram Borajao Singh
  - (c) Date/Year of Birth: 01-03-1977
- (d) Nationality: Indian
  - (e)UID No./ Passport No. 6913 0970 4488

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
- (h) Occupation: Police
- (i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	CDO Unit, Bishnupur District
2	Permanent address	Heirangoithong Naoriya Pakhanglakpa Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur

(j) Phone Number: 9366551463

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /informant:



## 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (In Rs/-)
1.	Ammunition	Live round	1406 (One thousand four hundred and six) nos. of 9 mm ammunition	
2.	Ammunition	Live round	125 ( One hundred twenty five) nos. of .303 ammunitions	
3.	Ammunition	Cartridge	7 (Seven) nos. of blank cartridge	
4.	Other	Plastic sack	1 (One) no. of Plastic sack used in concealing the incriminating articles	

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any: N/A.
- 12. First Information contents:

Τo,

The Officer-in-Charge Arong Nongmaikhong Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to report that on 18/07/2025 at around 4:50 AM, a reliable input was received from own source about the presence of some arms and ammunition of banned organization PREPAK being concealed at Chingjao area under Arong Nongmaikhong PS, Kakching District.

Acting on the input, a combined teams of CDO-BPR and CDO-KCG led by Sub. S. Birla Singh, OC/CDO-KCG and Inspt. Y. Motilal Singh, OC/CDO-BPR assisted by Jem. Shanti Singh of CDO-BPR, SI. A. Rajkumar Singh of BPR PS, ASI. Kh. Prameshwor Singh of CDO-BPR, Hav. Samuel Kamei of CDO-BPR, Hav. Kh. Kunje Starson Tarao of CDO-KCG and Hav. N. Chaoba Singh of CDO-KCG along with a team of Arong Nongmaikhong PS, conducted cordon and search operation at the said area under the supervision of Shri Amarjit Singh Superintendent of Police, Bishnupur under the overall guidance of Shri Ksh. Ravikumar Singh, IPS, rushed to the said area and conducted an extensive search operation by cordoning the suspected Chingjao area to prevent any unwanted activities.

During the course of operation, the combined team conducted search by digging up at suspected areas. While digging up at a location on the eastern side of the Chingjao island, the joint team succeeded in recovering the undernoted incriminating ammunitions at Chingjao island, Pumlem Pat which was wrapped in a plastic sack and buried at the site.

- 1) 1406 (One thousand four hundred and six) nos. of 9 mm ammunitions.
- 2) 125 (One hundred twenty five) nos. of .303 ammunitions.
- 3) 7 (Seven) nos. of blank cartridge.
- 4) 1 (One) no. of Plastic sack used in concealing the incriminating articles.

The above noted recovered items were formally seized from the spot at 09:32 am along with videography of the seizure procedure.

Now, therefore the seized items along with the seizure memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Dated/Arong Nongmaikhong PS. 18/07/2025

Yours' Sincerely,

Sd/-(SI. S. Ojit Singh) CDO Unit-BPR # 9366551463

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
  - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh, MPS, SDPO/SGN.
  - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
  - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

18.7.2075

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ch. Subol Singh

Rank: Inspector

No. 014775

Officer in-Charge Avoing 140 nginnikhong P.S.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: